RESOLUTION NO. 09-030

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF THE BICYCLE MASTER PLAN TO THE CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Master Plan is consistent with other plans adopted and/or being prepared by the City including: 2003 General Plan; 2006 Economic Strategy; Salinas River Plan; and Draft Town Center/Uptown Specific Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Master Plan is consistent with the State Streets and Highways Code criteria and complies with the California Bicycle Transportation Act, Section 890-894.2; and

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Master Plan includes goals, policies and actions to guide implementation of bikeway improvements and programs; and

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Master Plan includes bikeway maps identifying new and improved bikeway facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Master Plan includes a bicycle project improvement list, costs estimates of the improvements, and a list of potential funding sources; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby recommend approval of the Bicycle Master Plan to the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 24th day of November, 2009 by the following Roll Call Vote:

AYES:Commissioners Gregory, Holstine, Johnson, Garcia, Nemeth and Chairman TreatchNOES:NoneABSENT:Commissioner PetersonABSTAIN:None

CHAIRMAN CHARLES TREATCH

ATTEST:

RON WHISENAND, PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY